FILE NO. 110893

RESOLUTION NO. 359-11

[KALW Day - September 8, 2011]

Resolution honoring KALW and proclaiming September 8, 2011, as "KALW Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, KALW was founded in September of 1941 as San Francisco's first FM radio station; and

WHEREAS, KALW was the first educational FM station in the US, the first noncommercial FM radio station west of the Mississippi River, and only the second noncommercial FM radio station in the nation; and

WHEREAS, for these past seven decades, KALW has been a pioneer in educational and public broadcasting; and

WHEREAS, KALW provides listeners with independent and credible news and information from a variety of local, national and international sources; and

WHEREAS, KALW produces local programs that connect listeners to their communities and that highlight the music, arts, and literature of the San Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, KALW supports the educational mission of the San Francisco Unified School District by informing the public about San Francisco schools and creating opportunities for student learning in radio; and

WHEREAS, after 70 years, KALW is still going strong with a digital transmitter, internet streaming, and close to 11,000 members; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That September 8, 2011 be declared "KALW Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

Supervisor Mar BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 110893

Date Passed: September 06, 2011

Resolution honoring KALW and proclaiming September 8, 2011, as "KALW Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

September 06, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 110893

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/6/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor Edwin Lee

9/16/11

Date Approved

Date: September 16, 2011

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Arigela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

File No. 110893

City and County of San Francisco

Printed at 9:31 am on 9/7/11